
School/Organization Year State Type of School Staff Member Email Phone How it's used Grade level

Stand Alone- High School
Narragansett High School 2012 Massachusetts High School John Beary jbeary@nrsd.org 978.939.5661 Character & Leadership Class 12-Oct
Fort Madison High School 2012 Iowa High School Todd McGhghy todd.mcghghy@fmcsd.org (319) 372-1862 Stand Alone- Cultural profficiency 9th
Moses Lake High School 2011 Washington High School Tony Kern tkern@mlsd.wednet.edu (509) 766-2666 x2941 Integrated-Ag Leadership and Communication 10th-12th mixed
N Bay Haven Career Academy 2012 Florida Alternative Johnene Dobernig doberjb@bay.k12.fl.us 850-248-0205 Stand Alone- Leadership 9th-11th
Lindbergh High School 2011 Washington High School Kara Crum kara.crum@rentonschools.us (425) 204-3264 Stand Alone- Leadership 9th-12th
Manson Northwest Webster 2010 Iowa High School Mike Richman mrichman@manson-nw.k12.ia.us 712-469-2245 Stand Alone- Leadership 9th-12th
South High School 2012 California High School Lisa Schimnowski lisa_schimnowski@khsd.k12.ca.us 310-533-4352 Stand Alone- Academic Performance 9th-12th
Belle Plaine High School 2012 Iowa High School Bob Yilek byilek@belle-plaine.k12.ia.us 319-444-3720 Stand Alone- Character Dev. And Leadership 11th-12th
Tantasqua High School 2011 Massachusetts High School Michelle Seremet SeremetM@tantasqua.org (508) 347-9301 ext. 5090 Stand Alone- Foundations of Leadership 10th-12th
Berkeley High School 2010 South Carolina High School Paige Austell AustellP@berkeley.k12.sc.us (843)899-8800 Stand Alone- Leadership 9th-12th
Petersburg High School 2011 Texas High School Corina Reyes creyes@petersburgisd.net 806-667-3585 Stand Alone- Character and Leadership 12th
Choices Charter School 2012 California Charter Mark Rakela mrakela@sanjuan.edu 916-979-8378 Stand Alone- Leadership (Character  Building) 7th-12th
Fort Dodge High School 2012 Iowa High School Andrea Adams aadams@fort-dodge.k12.ia.us 515-955-1770 Stand Alone 9th-12th
Sir Winston Churchill Secondary 2012 Canada High School Rick Lopez rlopez@vsb.bc.ca (604) 713-8189 Stand Alone- Leadership 11/12 10th-12th
Warren County Vocational 2012 Ohio Vocational School Brittany Doseck bdoseck@kingslocal.net 513-398-8050 ext. 11065 Fundamentals of Leadership&Supervision 11th-12th
Moore High School 2007 Oklahoma High School Wendy Toscani wendytoscani@mooreschools.com 405.735-4200
Fraser High School 2011 Michigan High School Amanda Danek amanda.danek@fraserk12.org (586) 439-7000 Leadership Class for At-Risk Students 10th-12th
Texas Leadership Academy 2011 Texas Charter Becca Landers blanders@tlca-sa.com 325-653-3200 Character & Leadership Class 9th-12th
LaCrosse Schools 2011 Washington High School Doug Curtis dcurtis@lax.wednet.edu 509-549-3591 Leadership Class
Chiefland High School 2010 Florida High School Becky Tyson tysonb@levy.k12.fl.us 352 (493) 6000 Captstone Leadership Class Seniors Only
Beardstown Charter 2010 Illinois Charter Jamie Martin jncmartin2@yahoo.com (217) 323-4529
South Sioux City High 2010 Nebraska High School Matt LaFleur matt.lafleur@ssccardinals.org 402-494-2433  Foundations of Leadership and Management 10th-12th
Paterson Charter School for Sci&Tech 2010 New Jersey Charter Raven Felton felton@pcsst.org 908-319-0510 Character & Leadership Class 10-12th
Cowanesque Valley High 2010 Pennsylvania High School Matthew Sottolano matthew.sottolano@ntiogasd.org 814-367-2233 Stand Alone- Character and Leadership 11th-12th
Warwick Valley High School 2016 New York High School Eugene Burns eburns@wvcsd.org 845-987-3050 Stand Alone - Character and Leadership 11th-12th
Broome High School 2008 South Carolina High School Pam Peeler ppeele@spa3.k12.sc.us 864-279-6734 Stand Alone- BHS Leadership 10th-12th
Aplington-Parkersburg Jr./Sr. 2008 Iowa High School Al Kerns akerns@apl-park.k12.ia.us 319-464-6033 Character and Leadership Seniors Only
Choctawhatchee High 2009 Florida High School Becky Perez Becky.Perez@mail.okaloosa.k12.fl.us 850-833-3614 Leadership 9th-12th
Riceville Community School 2015 Iowa High School Melissa Hocken mhocken@riceville.k12.ia.us (641) 985-2288 Ext. 1003 Elective Juniors and Seniors 
Byers High School 2016 Colorado High School Jeremy Kearns kerns.jeremy@byers.k12.co.us 303-822-5292 ext 1164 Stand alone 7th and 8th 
Golden Secondary (School School District #6)  2016 Canada High School Mike Archibald mike.archibald@sd6.bc.ca 250-344-2201 Leadership 10th - 12th 
I-35 High School 2016 Iowa High School Steve Kaster skaster@i-35.k12.ia.us 641-765-4818 Leadership Class 7th and *th 
Boys Republic High School 2016 California High School Cindy Palacios cindy_palacios@chino.k12.ca.us 909-628-1201 Leadership Class 9th - 12th 
Sebastian River High School 2016 Florida High School Terrie Rogers terrie.rogers@indianriverschools.org 772-564-4281 Stand Alone 
Prairie City Monroe High School 2016 Iowa High School James Nolin janolin@pcmonroe.k12.ia.us 641-259-2315 Elective 10th - 12th 
Battle Creek High School 2016 Nebraska High School Cody Wintz cwintz@bcpsne.info 402-675-2235 Leadership Class Seniors
East Jordan Public Schools 2016 Michigan High School Matt Hamilton hamiltonm@ejps.org 231.536.0053 ext. 5229 Elective Seniors
Skyline High School 2016 Idaho High School Heidi Guza guzaheid@d91.k12.id.us 208-680-2691 Student Government Class 9th - 12th 
Farmington High School 2016 New Mexico High School Rochelle Hastings rhastings@fms.k12.nm.us 505-324-0352 ext 6289 Leadership Class 9th
Owasso High School 2016 Oklahoma High School Judi Leander judi.leander@owassops.org 918-698-5243 Leadership Class 11th and 12th 
Easton Valley School 2016 Iowa High School Jennifer Westphal jen.westphal@eastonvalleycsd.com 563-689-4221 Elective 8th 
Templeton High School 2016 California High School Matt Macfarlane mmacfarlane@templetonusd.org 805-674-9152 ASB/Leadership Class 9th - 12th 
Bedford High School 2016 Iowa High School Tim Gallagher tgallagher@bedford.k12.ia.us 712-523-2114 Elective 9th - 12th
Southern Boone County High School 2016 Missouri High School Tony Phillips aphillips@ashland.k12.mo.us 573-657-2146 Leadership Class 11th and 12 
Solebury School 2016 Pennsylvania High School Bill Christy billc@solebury.org 215-870-4293 Leadership Class 9th - 12th
Potosi Middle School 2016 Wisconsin Middle School Jerry Downs downsj@potosisd.k12.wi.us 608-763-2161 Leadership Class 9th - 12th
Mount Rainier High School 2016 Washington High School Pam Minkler pamela.minkler@highlineschools.org 206-631-7069 Leadership Class 10th - 12th 
Arcata High School 2016 Calfornia High School Cheryl Johnson cljohnson@nohum.k12.ca.us 707-825-2431 Leadership Class 9th -12th 
Ankeny Centennial High School 2016 Iowa High School Julie Blevins julie.blevins@ankenyschools.org 515-965-9600 Elective 9th - 12th
Brien McMahon High School 2016 Connecticut High School A.J. Albano albanoa@norwalkps.org 203-852-9488 Leadership class 9th - 12th

Schools Using Online Curriculum
Elk Rapids High School 2015 Michigan High School Mike Travis mtravis@erschools.com Freshmen Academy
Springdale Middle School 2015 Washington Middle School Mark Edwards medwards@marywalker.org Exploratory Class
Gull Lake 2015 Michigan High School Lisa Addy  laddy@gulllakecs.org Student Government Class
Alexeandria-Monroe High School 2016 Illonois High school Scott Rowland srowland@alex.k12.in.us (765)-208-1653
Daniel Lewis Middle School 2016 California Middle School Monika Robertshaw mcrobertshaw@pasoschools.org
Flamson Middle School 2016 California Middle School Paul Oyler pcoyler@pasoschools.org
Durfee Middle School 2016 California Middle School Ron Sias rsais@emcsd.org 626-975-1271 Leadership Class 8th
Mcdowell High School 2016 Pennsylvania High School Jason Kiem keim@mtsd.org Focus Room/ISS 11th and 12th 
Benjamin Banneker Prep Charter School 2016 New Jersey Amanda Rabkin arabkin@bbprepcs.com 609-531-0158 Character Class 6th - 8th 
Nur Islamic School of Louisville 2016 Kentucky Middle School Natalia Blagaia ablagaia@nurislamicschool.org 502-459-9447 Character Class 6th - 8th 
Person Early College High School 2016 North Carolina High School Shirlrona Johnson johnsons@person.k12.nc.us 336-599-1181 Character Class 8th
Hilmar Unified School District 2015 California High School Mark Santos msantos@hilmar.k12.ca.us At-risk Class 9th

Alternative High School 
Colonial Academy 2010 Pennsylvania Alternative Pete Fazio PFazio@ciu20.org (610) 863-5550 Other- group sessions on a daily basis middle school-high school
Building Legacies 2012 Texas Alternative Chris Rodgers crodgers@building-legacies.org 972-816-6856 Other- outreach once a week with the teens 7th-12th
Elk Rapids Sunrise Academy 2014 Michigan Alternative Kathy Moody-Breece kmoody-breece@erschools.com 231-264-5890 Taught as an English Class 9th-12th
Boys Republic High School 2015 CA Alternative Cindy Palacios cindy_palacios@chino.k12.ca.us 909-628-1201 Integrated throughout the school & dorms 7th-12th
Comstock Schools 2009 Michigan High School Shannon Wonnacott WonnacottS@comstockps.org (269) 250-8930 Stand Alone- Character and Leadership 10th-12th



Desert Ridge Academy 2016 California Alternative Farah Meadows farah.meadows@desertsands.us 760-393-5500 At-risk Class 12-Sep
Keystone AEA 2016 Iowa uvenile Detention Cent Kyle Reeves kreeves@aea1.k12.ia.us 563.920.7498 Juvenile Detention Center 12-Jun
Sharyland ISD 2016 Texas Alfred Crixell alfredcrixell@sharylandisd.org Personal and Behavioral Advancement Classroom 7th - 12th

Advisory/Homeroom Approach- High School
Hoopeston High School 2008 Illinois High School Larry Maynard maynarld@gmail.com (217) 283-6661 Advisory/Homeroom Approach 9th-12th
Linn High School 2008 Missouri High School April Noblett Nobletta@linn.k12.mo.us 573-897-4216 Advisory/Homeroom Approach 6th-12th
New York Harbor Foundation 2012 New York Alissa McGrisken amcgrisken@nyharborschool.org 212-458-0800 Advisory/Homeroom Approach 9th-12th
Barron High School 2012 Wisconsin High School Linda Mikunda mikundal@barron.k12.wi.us 715-537-5627 Advisory/Homeroom Approach 9th
Bloomer High School 2008 Wisconsin High School Rhonda Herrick rherrick@bloomer.k12.wi.us 715-829-2167 Advisory/Homeroom Approach 9th-12th
Green Sea Floyds High School 2016 South Carolina High School Lindy Williams lwilliams@horrycountyschools.net 843-392-0768 Advisory/Homeroom Approach 6th - 8th

Private Religious Schools
Bethany Christian Schools 2011 Indiana Private Krysten Parson klparson@bethanycs.net (574) 534-2567 Stand Alone- Character Dev. And Leadership 11th-12th
Montverde Academy 2011 Florida Private Mike Foley mike.foley@montverde.org (407) 469-2561 Stand Alone- Leadership 9th-12th
Incarnate Word Academy 2011 Texas Private Charles Kafoglis charles.kafoglis@gmail.com 361-883-0857 Stand Alone- Leading with Character 10th-12th
Bros Yaakov School 2012 New York Private Miriam Ungar mirungar@gmail.com Stand Alone - Leadership 9th-12th
St. Ignatius School 2012 New York Private Eavan O'Driscoll eavanod@gmail.com 718-861-9084 9th-12th
Dowling Catholic High 2010 Iowa High School Adam Jack ajack@dowling.pvt.k12.ia.us 515-222-1011
Sumiton Christian School 2016 Alabama Bart Lockhart balockhart@sumitonchristianschool.org 205-648-6643 Elective 9th-12th

Freshmen Academy Course - High School
Desert Sands High School 2012 California High School Melissa Labayog Melissa.Labayog@dsusd.us 760-485-6363 Mandatory for all freshmen 9th grade
Chapin High School 2005 South Carolina High School Ryan Cole rcole@lex5.k12.sc.us 803-476-3300 Stand Alone- Freshman Success 9th
Isle High School 2007 Minnesota High School Jamie Strohmeier jstrohmeier@isle.k12.mn.us 320-676-3101 Stand Alone- 9th grade Character Dev. & Lead. 9th
Rialto High School 2012 California High School Stephen Kobernik SKOBERNI@rialto.k12.ca.us 421-7500 ext 27107 Media-Presentation/Freshman-Seminar class 9th
Merritt Island High School 2012 Florida High School Krista Miller miller.krista@brevardschools.org 321.454.1000 Mandatory for all freshmen 9th
Bloomfield High School 2012 New Jersey High School Lou Cappello lcappello@bloomfield.k12.nj.us 973 680-8600 Freshmen Academy - Required 9th
Lake High School 2008 Mississippi High School Shane Phillips sphillips@scott.k12.ms.us (601) 775-3248 Mandatory Freshmen Class 9th
Rice Lake High 2007 Wisconsin High School Timothy Lipke lipket@ricelake.k12.wi.us 715-234-9007 ext. 5245 Heath Class 9th

English/Reading/Writing- High School
Bushnell-Prairie City Jr. High 2008 Illinois High School Melissa Harrison mharrison92@yahoo.com (309) 772-2113 English/Reading/Writing Course 12th
Southgate Anderson High School 2007 Michigan High School Rachael Cannon cannonr@sgate.k12.mi.us 734-246-4611 Students earn an English Credit for class 10th
Summit High School 2012 California High School Melissa Labayog melissa.labayog@dsusd.us 760-485-6363 Integrated into English Class 9th-12th

Stand Alone- Middle School
Warren Hills Regional Middle School 2015 New Jersey Middle School Lee Turkowski turkowskil@warrenhills.org (908)689-0750 7th-8th Grade Course 7th-8th
Tarpon Springs Middle School 2016 Florida Middle School Benn Pyatt pyattj@pcsb.org 727-943-5511 EX 264 Stand Alone Course 7th-8th
Thornton Junior High 2012 California Middle School Edward Duff eduff@fremont.k12.ca.us 510-793-9090 ext 58003 Other- Leadership course every other week 7th-8th
Kilgore ISD 2012 Texas Middle School April Cox acox@kisd.org (903)988-3902 Stand Alone- Teen Leadership 6th-8th
North Newton Junior High 2011 Indiana Middle School Linda Anderson landerson@nn.k12.in.us 219-285-2252 Stand Alone- Skills/Character and Leadership 8th
Memorial Junior High 2012 Illinois Middle School Susan Alexa SALEXA@d158.net (708) 474-6700 Stand Alone- Character Education 6th-8th
Calvareas River Academy 2012 California Middle School Scott Nanik SNanik@ccoe.k12.ca.us (209) 754-1996 Stand Alone- Life Skills 6th-12th
John Glen Middle School 2012 California Middle School Farah Meadows farah.meadows@dsusd.us 760-200-3700 ASB Class/Student Government 6th-8th
Victoria Jr./Sr. High 2012 Kansas High School Rhoda Urban rhoda@ruraltel.net (785) 735-9211 Stand Alone- Leadership 8th
John Glenn Middle School 2012 Texas Middle School Michael Kalnbach Michael.Kalnbach@saisd.org (325)947-3841 Stand Alone- C.A.R.E. 6th-8th
Trailblazer Academy 2011 Alabama Alternative Diane Howell diahowe2@bellsouth.net Stand Alone- Character Education 6th-12th
Panhandle Jr. High 2011 Texas Middle School Gary Cates gary.cates@region16.net (806) 537-3541 Stand Alone- Character/Leadership 8th
West Valley Middle 2010 Washington Middle School Klayton Wyckoff wyckoffk@WVSD208.ORG (509) 972-5700 Leadership Exploration and Development (LEAD) 7th-8th
Louise Middle School 2016 Texas Middle School Brady Peterson bpeterson@louiseisd.net 979-648-2982 EXT 252 Character and Leadership Class 6th

English/Reading/Writing- Middle School
Horning Middle School 2012 Wisconsin Middle School Diane Fahsel dfahsel@waukesha.k12.wi.us 262-970-3383 Integrated-Language arts & Learning centers 6th-8th
Chapin Middle School 2011 South Carolina Middle School Ryan Cole rcole@lex5.k12.sc.us 803-606-0567 8th
Bendle Middle School 2011 Michigan Middle School Pete Gleason Pgleason@bendleschools.org Writing Recovery Class 7th & 8th 

Class for "At-risk" population
Brookland Middle School (Henrico County Schools) 2015 Virginia Middle School Julie Harrison jjharrison@henrico.k12.va.us 804-652-3815
Elko Middle School (Henrico County Schools) 2015 Virginia Middle School Natalie Randolph nwrandolph@henrico.k12.va.us 804-652-3816
Boyne City High School 2014 Michigan High School Erin Bybee ebybee@boyne.k12.mi.us 231-838-8717 Freshman Success Class

Not Sure How It is Used
East Buchanan Schools 2015 Iowa Stacey Marcus smarcus@east-buc.k12.ia.us 319-935-3767
Nelson County Schools 2016 KY Kim Brown kim.brown@nelson.kyschools.us 502.349.7000 Ext. 2324
North Arlington High School 2016 New Jersey High School Anthony Marck anthony.marck@narlington.k12.nj.us 201-991-6800
Worcester Academy 2016 Massachusetts Patty Peterleiner patty.peterleitner@worcesteracademy.org 508-754-5302
Bloomfield High School 2016 Nebraska High School Terri mlady tmlady@blfdbees.org
Asbury Park High School 2016 New Jersey High School Jaclyn A. Headlam headlamj@asburypark.k12.nj.us 732-776-2638, ext. 2633


